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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 

WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION 

www.flsb.uscourts.gov 

 

IN RE:        

 

CLSF III IV, INC., et al.    Case No.:  12-30081-BKC-EPK 

 

 Debtor. 

_______________________________________/ 

IN RE:  

  

DEBORAH CATHERINE PECK,   CASE NO.:  14-14507-BKC-EPK 

 

 Debtor. 

________________________________________/ 

 

TRUSTEE’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF ORDER GRANTING  

PRIVATE INSURER, S.A.’S RENEWED MOTION FOR RELIEF  

FROM THE AUTOMATIC STAY 

 

Deborah C. Menotte, as Successor Chapter 7 Trustee (the “Trustee”) of the estate of the 

Debtor, Deborah Catherine Peck (the “Debtor”), by undersigned counsel, moves for 

reconsideration of this Court’s Order Granting Private Insurer’s, S.A.’s Renewed Motion for 

Relief From the Automatic Stay [ECF No. 132] (the “Stay Relief Order”), entered in the Chapter 

7 bankruptcy case of Deborah Catherine Peck, Case No. 14-14507-EPK.   In support of this 

Motion, the Trustee states: 

1. On February 26, 2014, the Debtor commenced this case by the filing of a Chapter 

7 Petition for relief in this Court. 

2. On August 6, 2014, the Court entered, in the CLSF III IV, Inc., et al. Chapter 7 

case, an Order Granting Trustee’s Amended Motion for Substantive Consolidation of the 

Bankruptcy Estate of Deborah Catherine Peck, Debtor, [Case No. 14-14507-BKC-EPK], and 

Non-Debtor Deborah C. Peck, Esq., P.A., With the Substantively Consolidated Debtors and 
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Memorandum of Law in Support [See ECF No. 117] (the “SubCon Order”), thereby 

substantively consolidating the Debtor’s Chapter 7 bankruptcy case with the Chapter 7 cases of 

CLSF III IV, Inc., the Affiliated Debtors (as defined in the SubCon Order, and certain non-

debtor entities. 

3. As directed by the SubCon Order, on August 13, 2014, Deborah C. Menotte was 

appointed as Successor Chapter 7 Trustee of the estate of the Debtor [ECF No. 122]. 

4. On June 20, 2014, Private Insurer, S.A. filed a Renewed Motion for Relief From 

the Automatic Stay [ECF No. 92] (the “Stay Relief Motion”), seeking relief from the automatic 

stay in order to allow Private Insurer, S.A. and other members of the class in that certain class-

action suit captioned Francois Robert Gevaerts, et al. v. TD Bank, N.A., Deborah C. Peck, et al., 

Case No. 1:14-cv-20744-JEM (the “District Court Litigation”) to prosecute the Complaint filed 

in the District Court Litigation against the Debtor and other co-conspirators and entities in the 

District Court. 

5. On July 10, 2014, the Court conducted a hearing to consider the Stay Relief 

Motion, which was objected to by the Trustee.  

6. On August 21, 2014, the Court entered the Stay Relief Order, thereby lifting the 

automatic stay so that Private Insurer, S.A. and the other members of the class in the District 

Court Litigation may prosecute the Complaint (as defined in the Stay Relief Motion) and 

liquidate their claims against the Debtor.    

7. Following the hearing, the Stay Relief Order was inadvertently submitted by 

Private Insurer, S.A. without input from the Trustee. 
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8. The Trustee and Private Insurer, S.A. are attempting to resolve the form of a 

proposed amended order on the Stay Relief Motion, that resolves the objections raised at the 

hearing by the Trustee. 

9. Accordingly, the Trustee moves for reconsideration of the Stay Relief Order so 

that the Trustee and Private Insurer, S.A. may finalize and submit an agreed form of amended 

order with respect to the Stay Relief Motion. 

WHEREFORE, the Trustee respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order granting 

reconsideration of the Stay Relief Order, and granting such other and further relief as the Court 

deems just and proper. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via 

electronic mail through the Court’s CM/ECF System upon all parties on the attached CM/ECF 

Service List, on this 4
th

 day of September, 2014.  

       BERGER SINGERMAN LLP 

 Attorneys for Trustee 

 350 E. Las Olas Boulevard 

Suite 1000 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 

Tel. (954) 525-9900 

Fax (954) 523-2872 

 

By:     /s/  Leslie Gern Cloyd    

  Leslie Gern Cloyd 

Florida Bar No.  303305 

lcloyd@bergersingerman.com 

Deborah Catherine Peck 

128 Victoria Bay Court 

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418 
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CLSF III IV, INC. CM/ECF SERVICE LIST 

• Thomas L Abrams tabrams@tabramslaw.com, 

fcolumbo@tabramslaw.com;dabrams@tabramslaw.com  

• Marc P Barmat ndixon@furrcohen.com, 

mbarmat@furrcohen.com;atty_furrcohen@bluestylus.com  

• Michael E. Baum mbaum@schaferandweiner.com, jburns@schaferandweiner.com  

• Eyal Berger eyal.berger@akerman.com, jeanette.martinez@akerman.com  

• Leyza F. Blanco leyza.blanco@gray-robinson.com, jceide@gray-

robinson.com;lnegron@gray-robinson.com;Ileana.Christianson@gray-

robinson.com;Annika.Miranda@gray-robinson.com  

• Daniel F Blanks dblanks@mcguirewoods.com, 

aabbott@mcguirewoods.com;WTravis@mcguirewoods.com;sfox@mcguirewoods.com  

• Daniel F Blanks dblanks@mcguirewoods.com, 

aabbott@mcguirewoods.com;WTravis@mcguirewoods.com;sfox@mcguirewoods.com  

• Jacqueline Calderin jc@ecclegal.com, 

bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;nsocorro@ecclegal.com  

• Robert P. Charbonneau rpc@ecccounsel.com, 

nsocorro@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com  

• Leslie Gern Cloyd lcloyd@bergersingerman.com, 

kgoins@bergersingerman.com;mnewland@bergersingerman.com;efile@ecf.inforuptcy.c

om;efile@bergersingerman.com;kbeck@bergersingerman.com  

• Leslie Gern Cloyd lcloyd@bergersingerman.com, 

kgoins@bergersingerman.com;mnewland@bergersingerman.com;efile@ecf.inforuptcy.c

om;efile@bergersingerman.com;kbeck@bergersingerman.com  

• Brett A Elam belam@brettelamlaw.com, 

info@brettelamlaw.com;deanna@brettelamlaw.com  

• Heidi A Feinman Heidi.A.Feinman@usdoj.gov  

• Julianne R. Frank fwbbnk@fwbpa.com, jrfbnk@gmail.com  

• Julianne R. Frank fwbbnk@fwbpa.com, jrfbnk@gmail.com  

• Kevin C Gleason kgpaecmf@aol.com  

• Daniel L. Gold dgold@ecccounsel.com, 

bankruptcy@ecclegal.com,nsocorro@ecclegal.com  

• Daniel L. Gold dgold@ecccounsel.com, 

bankruptcy@ecclegal.com,nsocorro@ecclegal.com  

• Gregory S Grossman ggrossman@astidavis.com, ngonzalez@astidavis.com  

• Andrew R Herron aherron@herronortiz.com, ndrubin@herronortiz.com  

• Zachary P Hyman zhyman@bergersingerman.com, 

clamb@bergersingerman.com;efile@bergersingerman.com;efile@ecf.inforuptcy.com;efil

e@ecf.inforuptcy.com  

• Craig I Kelley craig@kelleylawoffice.com, 

martha@kelleylawoffice.com,kelleyecfsouthern@gmail.com,veronica@kelleylawoffice.c

om,brittany@kelleylawoffice.com  

• Brian J Lechich blechich@herronortiz.com  

• James P.S. Leshaw Jim@LeshawLaw.com  

• Deborah Menotte menottetrustee@gmail.com, FL43@ecfcbis.com  
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• Office of the US Trustee USTPRegion21.MM.ECF@usdoj.gov  

• Leslie S. Osborne rappaport@kennethrappaportlawoffice.com  

• Kenneth B Robinson krobinson.ecf@rprslaw.com  

• David R Rothenstein drr@ecclegal.com, 

nsocorro@ecclegal.com;ecala@ecclegal.com;bankruptcy@ecclegal.com;jbetancourt@ec

clegal.com;parboleda@ecclegal.com  

• Norman L. Schroeder II nschroeder@nlsbankruptcy.com, 

mnewman@nlsbankruptcy.com;dfinegold@nlsbankruptcy.com  

• Bradley S Shraiberg bshraiberg@sfl-pa.com, dwoodall@sfl-pa.com;vchapkin@sfl-

pa.com;lrosetto@sfl-pa.com;scusack@sfl-pa.com;blee@sfl-pa.com  

• Deborah Talenfeld dtalenfeld@bergersingerman.com, 

efile@bergersingerman.com;efile@ecf.inforuptcy.com  

• P Benjamin Zuckerman bzuckerman@bergersingerman.com 
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